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Date: 4/13/9 
L.D.524 

(Filing No. H- f'1 ) 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

124TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A:, to. H.P. 369, L.D. 524, Bill, "An Act To .. 
Provide Assistance to Family Members, Friends and Neighbors Who Provide Home 
Health Care for Senior Citizens" 

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting clause and before the 
summary and inserting the following: 

'Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (FORMERLY DRS) 

Long Term Care - Human Services 0420 

Initiative: Appropriates funds for assistance to family members, friends and neighbors 
providing care for persons who are elderly to enable them to stay in their homes. 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

SUMMARY 

2009-10 
$200,000 

$200,000 

2010-11 
$200,000 

$200,000 

This amendment replaces the bill. It appropriates $200,000 per year in funding for 
family members, friends and neighbors who provide care for persons who are elderly. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 
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An Act To Provide ASSistance to Family Members, Friends and Neighbors Who Provide Home Health 
Care for Senior Citizens 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'A" 
Committee: Health and Human Services 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2009-10 

$200,000 

$200,000 

2010-11 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Projections 
2011-12 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Projections 
2012-13 

$200,000 

$200,000 

Provides ongoing appropriations of $200,000 beginning in fiscal year 2009-10 to the Department of Health and 
Human Services, Long Term Care - Human Services program, for assistance to family, friends and neighbors 
providing care for persons who are elderly to enable them to stay in their homes. 
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