# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

The state of the s	•
	•
	٠

1	ul 10		L.D. 524					
2	Date: 4/13/9	4/1319 (Filing No. H-87)						
3	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES							
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.							
5	STATE OF	STATE OF MAINE						
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES							
7	124TH LEGISLATURE							
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION							
9 10 11	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 369, L.D. 524, Bill, "An Act To Provide Assistance to Family Members, Friends and Neighbors Who Provide Home Health Care for Senior Citizens"							
12 13	Amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting clause and before the summary and inserting the following:							
14 15	'Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.							
6	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEP	ARTMENT OF (FORMERI	LY DHS)					
7	Long Term Care - Human Services 0420							
8	Initiative: Appropriates funds for assistance to family members, friends and neighbors providing care for persons who are elderly to enable them to stay in their homes.							
20 21 22	GENERAL FUND All Other	<b>2009-10</b> \$200,000	<b>2010-11</b> \$200,000					
.2 .3 .4	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$200,000	\$200,000					
.5	SUMMA	ARY						
6 7	This amendment replaces the bill. It appr family members, friends and neighbors who pro							

### FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED

(See attached)

Page 1 - 124LR1414(02)-1

## **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**



## 124th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 524

LR 1414(02)

An Act To Provide Assistance to Family Members, Friends and Neighbors Who Provide Home Health Care for Senior Citizens

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'H''
Committee: Health and Human Services
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

### **Fiscal Note**

		2009-10	2010-11	Projections 2011-12	Projections 2012-13
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund		\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000
Appropriations/Allocations	•				
General Fund		\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000

#### Fiscal Detail and Notes

Provides ongoing appropriations of \$200,000 beginning in fiscal year 2009-10 to the Department of Health and Human Services, Long Term Care - Human Services program, for assistance to family, friends and neighbors providing care for persons who are elderly to enable them to stay in their homes.